
2 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR ROY : *

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN : *

ÁÖß ×¿Ö¾ÖÖ®Ö®¤ü ×ŸÖ¾ÖÖ ü̧ß : ÃÖ ü̧, µÖÆü ‹Ûú ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ´ÖÆüŸ¾Ö¯ÖæÞÖÔ ´Öã§üÖ Æîü… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... ¤êü¿Ö Ûêú †ÖÓŸÖ× ü̧Ûú
´ÖÖ´Ö»Öê ´Öë ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ : ŒµÖÖ Æãü†Ö Æîü? Ûãú”û ®ÖÆüà Æãü†Ö Æîü… †Ö¯Ö ²Öî×šü‹… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... ×ŸÖ¾ÖÖ ü̧ß •Öß, ¯»Öß•ÖÌ
...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... Nothing has happened. You can't raise matters that have not even occurred. So, what are you agitating about? ...(Interruptions)... ¯»Öß•ÖÌ, †Ö¯Ö ²Öîšü •ÖÖ‡‹
...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... †Ö¯Ö ²Öîšü •ÖÖ‡‹, ³ÖÖ‡Ô ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... ÛúÖê¿µÖÖ¸üß •Öß, †Ö¯Ö Œ¾Öî¿“Ö®Ö ¯Öæ×”û‹…

Now, can Question No. 421 be answered please?

Availability of Electricity in rural areas

†*421. SHRI BHAGAT SINGH KOSHYARI : Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state :

(a) the number of households provided with electricity connections under the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the number of households which do not have any electricity connection and are still deprived of the benefits of this scheme;

(c) whether there is an adverse comment on the availability of electricity in rural areas in the Human Development Report, 2011;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the corrective measures taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SHINDE) : (a) to (e) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Under Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY), cumulatively, as on 31.03.2012, free electricity service connections to 194.25 lakh Below Poverty Line (BPL) households have been released in the country. The free electricity service connections provided to BPL households during the last three years and current year, State-wise, is given in Statement I (See below). Electricity connections to Above Poverty Line (APL) households are provided by the State Governments.

(b) As per census 2001, the total number of rural households were 13,82,71,559 and 6,01,80,685 rural households had access to electricity. The balance
7,80,90,874 rural households did not have electricity. Under RGGVY, free electricity
* Not recorded
† Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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service connections to 194.25 lakh BPL households have been released. Since adequate infrastructure have been created under RGGVY, APL households can also seek electricity connections but the same are provided by State Utilities as per their procedure.

(c) and (d) 'Indian Human Development Report 2011' published by the Institute of Applied Manpower Research has reported increase in the access of power to Households and that the percentage of the households with electricity for domestic use has increased from 63.9% in 2002 to 75% in 2008-09. The percentage of rural households with electricity for domestic use has increased from 53% in 2002 to 66% in 2008-09 and that the percentage of urban households with electricity for domestic use has increased from 91.6% in 2002 to 96.1% in 2008-09. A Statement regarding distribution of households with electricity for domestic use, 2002 and 2008-09 annexed with 'Indian Human Development Report 2011', is given in Statement II (See below).

(e) Apart from the projects already sanctioned, remaining households could be covered for access of electricity depending upon the continuation of the scheme in Twelfth Plan and resources available for the scheme.

Statement I

State-wise & Year-wise release of BPL connections under RGGVY

Sl. State 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Cumulative
No. Achievement

(as on 31.03.2012)
includes connection

released prior
to 2009-10

1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Andhra Pradesh 566518 258751 98232 2702273

2. Arunachal Pradesh 967 9205 11474 21646

3. Assam 189816 352237 232519 807290

4. Bihar 560985 641016 405736 2149834

5. Chhattisgarh 145990 196552 481971 915407

6. Gujarat 85931 420126 102134 802818

7. Haryana 69453 90535 10617 194442

8. Himachal Pradesh 148 3637 5901 10078

9. Jammu and Kashmir 14163 8452 13413 44014


4 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

1 2 3 4 5 6

10. Jharkhand 555289 359213 111597 1272755

11. Karnataka 134949 48861 49604 834196

12. Kerala 6131 1117 0 17238

13. Madhya Pradesh 75477 211816 352976 717394

14. Maharashtra 429026 403387 126317 1160732

15. Manipur 1640 4397 19421 28814

16. Meghalaya 17832 12880 30792 62768

17. Mizoram 378 8129 6236 14743

18. Nagaland 4368 13434 10712 28514

19. Odisha 650678 1435007 518324 2748137

20. Punjab 19507 28890 5528 53925

21. Rajasthan 208695 255939 85783 1043522

22. Sikkim 66 7121 2179 9366

23. Tamil Nadu 383533 115044 4083 502956

24. Tripura 22085 36886 22015 80986

25. Uttar Pradesh 157263 15818 172574 1044494

26. Uttarakhand 72382 19596 5288 23055

27. West Bengal 345198 925309 559476 1926383

TOTAL 4718468 5883355 3444902 19425283

Statement II

State-wise distribution of households with electricity for domestic use, 2002 and 2008-09
India Human Development Report 2011

Table 7A.6 Distribution of Households with Electricity for Domestic Use, 2002 and 2008-09
(per cent)

Sl. State Rural Urban Combined
No. 2002 2008-09 2002 2008-09 2002 2008-09

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Non special Category States

1. Andhra Pradesh 78.1 93.2 93.7 97.5 82.6 94.5
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

2. Assam 24.6 40.2 86.8 94.6 30.4 46.6

3. Bihar 9.7 24.5 66 79.4 16.1 30.5

4. Chhattisgarh 52.1 81.1 86.5 96.7 58.3 84

5. Delhi 100 96 99.5 96.8 99.6 98.4

6. Goa 98.4 99.5 99.7 97.3 98.9 98.4

7. Gujarat 82.2 89.7 95.9 99 87.5 93.4

8. Haryana 85.9 93.4 97.7 98.3 89.4 95

9. Jharkhand 25.1 43 86.5 93.9 37.5 51.1

10. Karnataka 82.5 94.1 94.9 97.9 85.6 95.5

11. Kerala 75.5 92.7 90.4 97.9 79.3 94.1

12. Madhya Pradesh 67.9 81.3 92 96.9 74.6 85.1

13. Maharashtra 77.6 81.9 95.9 98.5 85.3 89.3

14. Odisha 28.6 44.9 86.6 90.1 37.5 52.1

15. Punjab 95.7 96.5 98 99.3 96.5 97.6

16. Rajasthan 44.8 63.8 87.1 97 56.2 72.6

17. Tamil Nadu 80.3 92.6 93.7 97.8 85.1 95

18. Uttar Pradesh 24.3 37.6 86.3 89.8 37.9 49

19. West Bengal 25.7 49.5 83.7 93.3 41.4 60.8

Special Category States

20. Arunachal Pradesh 50.3 77.9 95.8 98.5 59.2 82.3

21. Himachal Pradesh 98.3 98.6 99.8 99.4 98.5 98.7

22. Jammu and Kashmir 96.3 95.9 99.5 97.5 97.1 96.3

23. Manipur 85.8 86.8 92.8 99.5 87.6 90.5

24. Meghalaya 56.8 69.8 93.9 99.3 63 75.5

25. Mizoram 75.5 81.9 99.8 99.8 86.1 89.9

26. Nagaland 94.6 99 97.5 100 95.6 99.3

27. Sikkim 85.1 95.8 99.1 99.4 87 96.4

28. Tripura 57.5 66.1 90.3 95.3 62 71.5
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

29. Uttarakhand 56.3 85.5 98 98.6 65.3 88.4

Union Territories

30. Andaman and 72.3 84.5 97.2 98.5 80.4 89.1
Nicobar Islands

31. Chandigarh 99.9 100 99.7 98.5 99.7 98.7

32. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 97.5 100 100 100 97.9 100

33. Daman and Diu 99.5 100 99.9 97.4 99.6 99.1

34. Lakshadweep 100 100 100 100 100 100

35. Puducherry 87.9 95.2 95.3 99.3 92.8 98.1

ALL INDIA 53 66 91.6 96.1 63.9 75

Source : Computed from NSS 58th and 65th Rounds.

ÁÖß ³ÖÝÖŸÖ ØÃÖÆü ÛúÖê¿µÖÖ ü̧ß : ´ÖÖ®µÖ¾Ö ü̧, ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ÃÖß¬Öê ÃÖÖ ü̧ß •Ö®ÖŸÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ¤êü¿Ö ÛúÖê ¯ÖÏ³ÖÖ×¾ÖŸÖ Ûú ü̧®Öê
¾ÖÖ»ÖÖ Æîü… “Öß®Ö ´Öë 1991 ´Öë ÃÖ³Öß ‘Ö ü̧Öë ´Öë ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¯ÖÆãÑü“Ö ÝÖ‡Ô Æîü, µÖÆü ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß •ÖÖ®ÖŸÖê Æïü… ´Öï®Öê
†Ö¯ÖÃÖê •ÖÖê ¯Öæ”ûÖ £ÖÖ, ˆÃÖ´Öë †Ö¯Ö®Öê Institute of Applied Manpower Research «üÖ ü̧Ö ¯ÖÏÛúÖ×¿ÖŸÖ
"³ÖÖ ü̧ŸÖßµÖ ´ÖÖ®Ö¾Ö ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ × ǖ̧ ÖÖê™Ôü 2011" ÛúÖê ˆ é̈üŸÖ ×ÛúµÖÖ Æîü… †Ö¯Ö®Öê ÛúÆüÖ Æîü ×Ûú ‘Ö ȩ̂ü»Öæ ˆ¯ÖµÖÖêÝÖ Ûêú ×»Ö‹
×²Ö•Ö»Öß Ûúß ˆ¯Ö»Ö²¬ÖŸÖÖ ¾ÖÖ»Öê ¯Ö× ü̧¾ÖÖ ü̧Öë ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ¿ÖŸÖ ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2002 ´Öë 63.9 ¯Ö ü̧ÃÖë™ü £ÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ŸÖ²Ö ÃÖê ²ÖœÍüÛú ü̧
¾ÖÂÖÔ 2008-09 ´Öë µÖÆü 75 ¯Ö¸üÃÖë™ü ÆüÖê ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… ‡ÃÖÛúê ²ÖÖ¤ü †ÖÝÖê †Ö¯Ö®Öê ×»ÖÜÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú ‘Ö ȩ̂ü»Öæ ˆ¯ÖµÖÖêÝÖ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ×¾ÖªãŸÖ Ûúß ˆ¯Ö»Ö²¬ÖŸÖÖ ¾ÖÖ»Öê ÝÖÏÖ´ÖßÞÖ ‘Ö ü̧Öë ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ¿ÖŸÖ ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2002 ´Öë 53 ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ¿ÖŸÖ ÃÖê ²ÖœÍü Ûú ü̧
2008-09 ´Öë 66 ¯Ö ü̧ÃÖë™ü ÆüÖê ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… µÖÖ®Öß, ÃÖÖŸÖ ÃÖÖ»ÖÖë ´Öë †Ö¯Ö 13 ¯Ö ü̧ÃÖë™ü ²ÖœÍêü †Öî̧ ü Ûêú¾Ö»Ö 66 ¯Ö ü̧ÃÖë™ü
¯Ö¸ü ¯ÖÆãÑü“Öê Æïü… ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ÛúÆü®ÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú ÝÖÏÖ´ÖßÞÖ ‘Ö¸üÖë ÛúÖê ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¤êü®Öê †Öî̧ ü ¾ÖÆü ³Öß Œ¾ÖÖ×»Ö™üß Ûúß ×²Ö•Ö»Öß
¤êü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹, †£ÖÖÔŸÖË µÖÆü ®ÖÆüà ×Ûú 6 ‘ÖÓ™êü †Ö¯Ö®Öê ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¤êü ¤üß †Öî¸ü ¾ÖÆü ³Öß ÃÖ´ÖµÖ ¯Ö¸ü ®Ö ×´Ö»Öê,
ŸÖÖê 20 ÃÖê »ÖêÛú¸ü 24 ‘ÖÓ™êü ŸÖÛú ˆ®ÖÛúÖê ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¤êü®Öê Ûêú »ÖõµÖ ÛúÖê †Ö¯Ö Ûú²Ö ŸÖÛú ¯Öæ¸üÖ Ûú¸ëüÝÖê? ŒµÖÖ
†Ö¯Ö ‡ÃÖß Ûú”ãû†Ö ÝÖ×ŸÖ ÃÖê “Ö»ÖëÝÖê µÖÖ ŸÖê•Ö “Ö»Ö®Öê Ûúß †Ö¯ÖÛúß ÛúÖê‡Ô ‹êÃÖß µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü, ×•ÖÃÖÃÖê µÖÆü ÛúÖ´Ö
†Ö¯ÖÛúß ‡ÃÖß µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ´Öë ¯Öæ¸üÖ ÆüÖê •ÖÖ‹?

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ : £ÖïÛú µÖæ…

ÁÖß ³ÖÝÖŸÖ ØÃÖÆü ÛúÖê¿µÖÖ ü̧ß : ´ÖÖ®µÖ¾Ö¸ü, ´Öã—Öê µÖÆü Œ¾Öî¿“Ö®Ö ×Œ»ÖµÖ¸ü Ûú¸ü®Öê ¤üß×•Ö‹… µÖÆü ¯ÖÏ¬ÖÖ®Ö ´ÖÓ¡Öß Ûúß flagship µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü †Öî̧ ü †ÝÖ ü̧ µÖê ‡ÃÖß “ÖÖ»Ö ÃÖê “Ö»ÖëÝÖê ŸÖÖê ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ÜµÖÖ»Ö Æîü ×Ûú 2014 ´Öë ‡®ÖÛúÖ flag ³Öß “Ö»ÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ship ³Öß ›æü²Ö •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ : ®ÖÆüà, ®ÖÆüà… That's not the question.

ÁÖß ³ÖÝÖŸÖ ØÃÖÆü ÛúÖê¿µÖÖ ü̧ß : ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹, ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ×®Ö¾Öê¤ü®Ö Æîü ×Ûú †Ö¯Ö Ûéú¯ÖµÖÖ µÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ‹Ñ ×Ûú ŒµÖÖ †Ö¯Ö ÃÖ³Öß ‘Ö ü̧Öë ´Öë ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¤êü®Öê Ûúß µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÛúÖê ‡ÃÖß µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ´Öë µÖÖ 2014-15 ÃÖê ¯ÖÆü»Öê ¯Öæ̧ üÖ Ûú ü̧ »ÖëÝÖê?

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL : Sir, the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana
is a flagship programme of the Union Government to provide access to electricity to
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the rural households of the country and to give free connections to the BPL households.
Sir, I am very happy to inform that we have completed work on more than 1,04,000 unelectrified villages as on 31st March, 2012, which is more than 95.4 per cent of the original target. We have also completed the work of providing 1,94,25,000 connections to BPL households. This is also about 86 per cent of the target. I would like to inform the hon. Member about the survey reports. The objective of the RGGVY is to create electrical infrastructure in the villages and to provide free connections to the BPL households. The responsibility of charging the system and ensuring to provide electricity for a minimum of six to eight hours is with the State Governments, and, as per the respective policies and guidelines, providing connections to the APL households is also under the purview of the State Governments.

Sir, in fact, there was an estimation of 14,000 MW requirement for implementation of the RGGVY. We all know that the country is facing power shortage. Even after an impressive capacity addition done by us in the Eleventh Plan, obviously, some States face lack of electricity. This might have been reflected in this report. Sir, as far as Government of India is concerned, we have done our maximum for creating electrical infrastructure in the rural areas.

SHRI BHAGAT SINGH KOSHYARI : Sir, my main question was as to when all the households will be electrified. The hon. Minister has simply stated the progress of the programme in percentage terms. I want a categorical answer to my question. When will all the households in the country, not in the urban areas, but in the rural areas, be electrified, that too, with quality power? I put a categorical question and I want a categorical answer.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL : Sir, I have already replied to it. To energize the system is the duty of the States, and, it is mandatory for the State Governments. We are giving facilities. We are giving infrastructure for electricity to the State Government.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI BHAGAT SINGH KOSHYARI : No, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please. Let us not get into it. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI BHAGAT SINGH KOSHYARI : Sir, if everything is the responsibility of the State Government ...(Interruptions)... Sir, I want your protection. ...(Interruptions)...
If the whole responsibility is of the State Government, then, why should we ask the Central Government or the Minister here? It may be that they have some responsibility but the Minister is almost evading the question and telling us that every responsibility is of the States.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Koshyari ji, please.
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SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SHINDE : Sir, I must bring to the notice of the House that the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana was started in April, 2005. In the beginning, it was projected that in the country, we have 1,25,000 villages but, subsequently, it was found that there were only 1,10,000 villages. As my colleague has also informed, we should be very happy that out of 1,10,000 villages, we have completed electrification in 1,04,000 villages, which is more than 100 per cent achievement in this country. Apart from that, I must share with you the capacity addition that we have done.

Sir, Koshyari ji is a much known person, and, he is well aware of the power sector. As per our projection in the last terminal year of the Eleventh Plan, the target was only 17,000 MW but I am happy to inform that our department has achieved 20,400 MW in one single year, which has never happened in this country. So, it will take some time. In the first instance, we had taken up the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana to cover habitations having population of 300 but, now, in the Twelfth Plan, we have recommended to continue this scheme to cover the entire population of the country, not mentioning therein the habitations having population of 50 or 100.

DR. JANARDHAN WAGHMARE : Sir, through you, I would like to ask the
hon. Minister the number of households in Maharashtra which have still not been
provided with electricity connection. Is there any timeframe for the completion?

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL : Sir, regarding Maharashtra, work has already been
completed in 32,528 villages. As far as BPL households are concerned, we have
completed electrification work in 11,60,732 houses. As the hon. Minister has already stated, for the rest of the work, we have formulated a massive plan for the Twelfth
Plan. We expect that that work will be completed in the Twelfth Plan period itself.

¯ÖÏÖê. ‹ÃÖ.¯Öß. ØÃÖÆü ²Ö‘Öê»Ö : “ÖêµÖ ǘ̧ Öî®Ö ÃÖ ü̧, ü̧Ö•Öß¾Ö ÝÖÖÓ¬Öß ÝÖÏÖ´ÖßÞÖ ×¾ÖªãŸÖßÛú ü̧ÞÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ‹Ûú ²ÖÆãüŸÖ †“”ûß µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü †Öî̧ ü ‡ÃÖÃÖê ÝÖÖÑ¾ÖÖë ŸÖÛú ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¯ÖÆãÑü“Öß Æîü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö †Ö¯Ö®Öê ‡ÃÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÛúÖê ¿Öãºþ ´Öë ü̧Ö•ÖÃ¾Ö ÝÖÖÑ¾ÖÖë
´Öë »ÖÖÝÖæ ×ÛúµÖÖ… ü̧Ö•ÖÃ¾Ö ÝÖÖÑ¾Ö †ÓÝÖÏê•ÖÌÖë Ûêú ÃÖ´ÖµÖ ´Öë revenue collection Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ²Ö®ÖÖ‹ ÝÖ‹ £Öê, »Öê×Ûú®Ö
Ûú‡Ô ‹êÃÖê ÝÖÖÑ¾Ö Æïü, ×•Ö®ÖÛúß †Ö²ÖÖ¤üß revenue villages ÃÖê •µÖÖ¤üÖ Æîü… •ÖîÃÖê, ˆ¢Ö ü̧ ¯ÖÏ¤êü¿Ö ´Öë "´Ö•Ö ü̧Ö"
Æîü, ×•ÖÃÖÛúß †Ö²ÖÖ¤üß Ûú‡Ô revenue villages ÃÖê •µÖÖ¤üÖ Æîü… ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß Ûêú ‡ÃÖ •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê ´Öã—Öê ¯ÖÏÃÖ®®ÖŸÖÖ
Æãü‡Ô ×Ûú †Ö¯Ö †Ö²ÖÖ¤üß ÛúÖê ¬µÖÖ®Ö ´Öë ®ÖÆüà ü̧ÜÖëÝÖê †Öî̧ ü ÝÖÖÑ¾Ö ÛúÖê ‹Ûú µÖæ×®Ö™ü ´ÖÖ®ÖŸÖê Æãü‹ ¯»ÖÖ®Ö Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê… »Öê×Ûú®Ö,
´ÖãÜµÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ µÖÆü Æîü ×Ûú ÝÖÖÑ¾ÖÖë ´Öë †ÝÖ ü̧ †Ö¯Ö ×¾ÖªãŸÖßÛú ü̧ÞÖ Ûú ü̧ ³Öß ¤ëü, ŸÖÖê ÝÖÖÑ¾ÖÖë ´Öë Ûú‡Ô •ÖÝÖÆüÖë ¯Ö ü̧ 40-
50 ÃÖÖ»Ö ¯ÖÆü»Öê •ÖÖê ×¾ÖªãŸÖßÛú ü̧ÞÖ Æãü†Ö £ÖÖ, ¾ÖÆüÖÑ Ûúß ŸÖÖ ü̧ ¯Öæ̧ üß ŸÖ ü̧Æü ÃÖê •Ö•ÖÔ̧ ü ÆüÖê “ÖãÛúß Æîü †Öî̧ ü »ÖÖ‡ÓÃÖ
›îǘ Öê•Ö ÆüÖê “ÖãÛúß Æîü… ŒµÖÖ †Ö¯Ö ü̧Ö•Öß¾Ö ÝÖÖÓ¬Öß ÝÖÏÖ´ÖßÞÖ ×¾ÖªãŸÖßÛú ü̧ÞÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ´Öë ˆ®Ö •Ö•ÖÔ̧ ü ÆüÖê “ÖãÛúß ÃÖ´¯ÖæÞÖÔ ŸÖÖ ü̧Öë ÛúÖê ²Ö¤ü»Ö®Öê, •Ö»Öê Æãü‹ ™ÒüÖÓÃÖ±úÖò́ ÖÃÖÔ ÛúÖê šüßÛú Ûú ü̧®Öê †Öî̧ ü ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ‘Ö ü̧Öë Ûêú ˆ““ÖßÛéúŸÖ Ûú ü̧®Öê ÛúÖê ³Öß
¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê? ŒµÖÖë×Ûú †ÝÖ ü̧ †Ö¯Ö ‹êÃÖÖ ®ÖÆüà Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê, ŸÖÖê ×±ú ü̧ ÝÖÖÑ¾ÖÖë ÛúÖ ×¾ÖªãŸÖßÛú ü̧ÞÖ Ûú ü̧Ö®Öê ÛúÖ ÛúÖê‡Ô
´ÖŸÖ»Ö²Ö ®ÖÆüà Æîü… ¬Ö®µÖ¾ÖÖ¤ü…

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL : Sir, as the hon. Minister has already stated, we are
taking all the habitations which are less than 100 clusters in the Twelfth Plan itself. As
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far as transformers are concerned, we are using HVDC system for electrification through Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana. Therefore, for technical reasons, we have to provide small transformers. Some States, specially the State of Bihar, complained that they need bigger transformers for effective implementation of RGGVY. But we
are not in a position to provide that. We have already informed them about this several times. Our hon. Minister had a discussion with the Chief Minister also. I am happy to inform that recently the Government of Bihar has informed that they are ready for small transformers. We are ready to give them the small transformers in whatever numbers they need. So, Bihar and other Governments are also agreeting that they should use these transformers for better implementation of the RGGVY.

›üÖ. ×¾Ö•ÖµÖ»Öõ´Öß ÃÖÖ¬ÖÖî : ÃÖ¸ü, Ûêú®¦ü ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Öê ¸üÖ•Öß¾Ö ÝÖÖÓ¬Öß ÝÖÏÖ´ÖßÞÖ ×¾ÖªãŸÖßÛú¸üÞÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Ûêú
†ÓŸÖÝÖÔŸÖ ÝÖ¸üß²Öß ¸êüÜÖÖ Ûêú ®Öß“Öê ¸üÆü®Öê ¾ÖÖ»ÖÖë Ûêú ‘Ö¸üÖë ÛúÖê ×®Ö:¿Öã»Ûú ×²Ö•Ö»Öß ¤êü®Öê ÛúÖ •ÖÖê ÛúÖ´Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ Æîü, ˆÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ¾ÖÆü ²Ö¬ÖÖ‡Ô Ûúß ¯ÖÖ¡Ö Æîü… ÃÖ¸ü, ‡ÃÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÛúÖê ¾Öê village as a unit ´ÖÖ®Ö ¸üÆêü Æïü, ŸÖÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê ´Öï µÖÆü •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß ÆæÑü ×Ûú •ÖÖê tribal belt Æîü, •ÖÆüÖÑ ‹Ûú ×¾Ö»Öê•Ö 14-
15 ´Ö•Ö¸üÖë †Öî̧ ü ™üÖê»ÖÖë ´Öë ²ÖÑ™üÖ Æãü†Ö Æîü, ŒµÖÖ ¾Öê ˆ®ÖÛúÖê ³Öß ˆÃÖ´Öë ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê µÖÖ ‹Ûú ×¾Ö»Öê•Ö Ûêú
®ÖÖ´Ö ÃÖê ‹Ûú ´Ö•Ö¸êü ÛúÖê Æüß ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Ûú¸ëüÝÖê? µÖÆü ´Öê¸üÖ ×®Ö¾Öê¤ü®Ö Æîü… ÃÖ¸ü, ´Öï µÖÆü ³Öß •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß ÆæÑü ×Ûú ×•ÖÃÖ ×¾Ö»Öê•Ö ´Öë ‡»Öê×Œ™Òü×ÃÖ™üß ®ÖÆüà ÝÖµÖß Æîü, ¾ÖÆüÖÑ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ Ûêú®¦ü ÃÖ ü̧ÛúÖ ü̧ Ûúß ŒµÖÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü?
¾ÖÆüÖÑ ¾Öê ‡ÃÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Ûêú †ÓŸÖÝÖÔŸÖ ²Öß¯Öß‹»Ö Ûêú ˆ®Ö ¯Ö× ü̧¾ÖÖ ü̧Öë ÛúÖê ×ÛúÃÖ ŸÖ ü̧Æü ÃÖê »ÖÖ³Ö ¤ëüÝÖê, µÖÆü ´Öï ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ
´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß ÆæÑü…

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL : Certainly, Sir. I would like to inform the hon.
Members that we are providing electricity to all BPL families and all the habitats in the Twelfth Plan itself. Hon. Member referred to the things happened in the SC/ST area. I am happy to state that as per the reports, the good news is that the SCs and STs are converging with all-India average of households with access to electricity for domestic use. That is already referred to in this Human Resource Department report.

Privatisation of water resources

*422. SHRIMATI KUSUM RAI : Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government has announced privatisation of water resources of
the country; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI PAWAN KUMAR
BANSAL) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß ÛãúÃÖã́ Ö ü̧ÖµÖ : ÃÖ ü̧, ´Öȩ̂ êü ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö Ûêú ˆ¢Ö ü̧ ´Öë ÃÖ ü̧ÛúÖ ü̧ ®Öê ÛúÆüÖ Æîü ×Ûú •Ö»Ö-ÃÖÓÃÖÖ¬Ö®ÖÖë ÛúÖê ¯ÖÏÖ‡¾Öê™ü
ÆüÖ£ÖÖë ´Öë ¤êü®Öê ÛúÖ ÛúÖê‡Ô ¯ÖÏÃŸÖÖ¾Ö ®ÖÆüà Æîü, ¯Ö ü̧®ŸÖã ü̧ÖÂ™ÒüßµÖ •Ö»Ö ®Öß×ŸÖ, 2012 ‹¾ÖÓ 26.03.2012 Ûêú †ŸÖÖ ü̧ÖÓ×ÛúŸÖ
¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ÃÖÓÜµÖÖ 1390 Ûêú ˆ¢Ö ü̧ ´Öë ÃÖÖ±ú-ÃÖÖ±ú ÛúÆüÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú •Ö»Ö ‹¾ÖÓ •Ö»Ö ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ÃÖê¾ÖÖ†Öë ÛúÖê ÃÖ ü̧ÛúÖ ü̧

